
 

CITY OF DAHLONEGA 

PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA 
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 01, 2022 AT 6:00 PM 

CITY HALL - MAYOR MCCULLOUGH COUNCIL 
CHAMBER 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, those requiring accommodation for Planning 
Commission meetings please contact Jameson Kinley at jkinley@dahlonega.gov or (706) 701-0736. 

Vision - To be an open, honest, and responsive city, balancing preservation, and growth, and delivering 
quality services fairly and equitably by being good stewards of Dahlonega’s resources. 

   

Call to Order 

Pledge of Allegiance  

Approval of Minutes: 

1. Planning Commission Meeting Minutes October 4, 2022 

OLD BUSINESS 

Zoning Cases: 

Conditional Uses: 

NEW BUSINESS 

Zoning Cases: 

Conditional Uses: 

2. BZA 22-3 Hardman Communities 

A request to vary Section 1004.2 to allow for the minimum lot size to be 
reduced from 2,000 square feet to 1,750 square feet at 215 Stephens Street 
(D10 075). 

3. BZA 22-4 Hardman Communities 

A request to vary Section 2001(minimum setback requirements) to allow for a 
reduction in front setbacks from 35 feet to 21 feet and in rear setbacks from 25 
feet to 17 feet for the entire subdivision at 215 Stephens Street (D10 075). 

4. BZA 22-5 Hardman Communities 

A request to vary Section 1004.5 to allow for a private road not built to city 
specification at 215 Stephens Street (D10 075). 

INFORMATION & TRAINING  

Adjournment 
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CITY OF DAHLONEGA 

PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES 
TUESDAY, OCTOBER 04, 2022 AT 6:00 PM 

CITY HALL - MAYOR MCCULLOUGH COUNCIL 
CHAMBER 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, those requiring accommodation for Planning 
Commission meetings please contact Jameson Kinley at jkinley@dahlonega.gov or (706) 701-0736. 

Vision - To be an open, honest, and responsive city, balancing preservation, and growth, and delivering 
quality services fairly and equitably by being good stewards of Dahlonega’s resources. 

   

Call to Order 

Chairman Conaway Call to Order 6:00pm 

Pledge of Allegiance  

Pledge Lead By Chairman Conaway  

Approval of Minutes: 

1. Planning Commission Meeting Minutes September 7, 2022 

Motion made to approve minutes Planning Commission Meeting Minutes 
September 7, 2022  

 
 

Motion to approve made by Commission Member Crannell, Seconded by 
Commission Member Feagin. 
Voting Yea: Commission Member Crannell, Commission Member Feagin, 
Commission Member Guy, Commission Member Spivey, Commission 
Member Carroll 
 

NEW BUSINESS 

Zoning Cases: 

2. BZA 22-2 Jim Gribben 

Public Hearing for Jim Gribben (BZA-22-2) – A request to vary from the front 
and side setback along Hawkins Street of a +/- 0.215 acre property located at 
257 Hawkins Street (D07 054). This parcel is zoned R-1 (Single-Family 
Residential District). The purpose of this request is to build a single car 
garage. 

 

Motion to approve made by Commission Member Guy, Seconded by 
Commission Member Crannell. 
Voting Yea: Commission Member Crannell, Commission Member Feagin, 
Commission Member Guy, Commission Member Spivey, Commission 
Member Carroll 

INFORMATION & TRAINING  
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Adjournment 

 

Motion to adjourn made by Commission Member Guy, Seconded by Commission Member 
Spivey. 
Voting Yea: Commission Member Crannell, Commission Member Feagin, Commission Member 
Guy, Commission Member Spivey, Commission Member Carroll 
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STAFF REPORT 

BZA 22-3 

BZA 22-4 

BZA 22-5 

Applicant:  Hardeman Communities, Inc. 

Owner: Hardeman Communities, Inc. 

Location: 215 Stephens Street 

Acreage: +/- 3.02Acres 

Current Zoning Classification: R-3 

Reason: BZA 22-3 A request to vary Section 1004.2 to allow 

for the minimum lot size to be reduced from 2,000 

square feet to 1,750 square feet  

 BZA 22-4 A request to vary Section 2001(minimum 

setback requirements) to allow for a reduction in 

front setbacks from 35 feet to 21 feet and in rear 

setbacks from 25 feet to 17 feet for the entire 

subdivision 

 BZA 22-5 A request to vary Section 1004.5 to allow 

for a private road not built to city specification 

City Services: City currently provides services to this site 

 

Applicant Proposal 

In order to develop the site in the manner the applicant is proposing, multiple variances to our 

Zoning Code and waivers to the Development Codes will be needed. The purpose of this request 

is for the parcel to be subdivided into smaller lots than allowed by code. 

The applicant is proposing a fee simple townhome neighborhood. Due to the shape of the lot and 

the buffers from the stream, the site will have to compromise in several areas of our regulations to 

build a road and subdivide lots.  

There are two main areas the applicant is looking to waiver from our development regulations in 

conjunction with the variances. First is the Right-of-Way width and the other is the construction of 

sidewalks.  

All waivers and variances play in conjunction and are paramount with each other in order to 

develop what the applicant is proposing.  
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History and Surrounding Uses 

The zoning of this property has always been designated R-3 and has never been rezoned. This 

property remains undeveloped.   

In October 2011, this property was given a variance to the Watershed Ordinance providing a 100 

percent relief to the additional 150-foot buffer to the seven-mile watershed surround the drinking 

water reservoir. 

Located at the end of Stephens Street, there are only two directly adject properties that would be 

affected.  

 (East) Memorial Park Cemetery owned and maintained by the City of Dahlonega 

 (West) Across the stream, Parcel D10-063 contain apartments primarily used as student 

housing.  

The Following are questions from Article XXVI Section 1004.2  of Zoning Code with staff 

opinions: 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape or 

topography that are not applicable to other land or structures in the same 

district; and 

The exceptional condition would be the parcel unique shape and a primary 

trout stream with a 50’ undisturbed buffer limiting the amount of buildable 

space.     

 

2. A literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would 

create an unnecessary hardship and would deprive the applicant of rights 

commonly enjoyed by other property owners within the district in which the 

property is located; and 

A literal interpretation would not allow for the property to be developed in 

the manner that they are proposing.  

3. Granting the variance requested will not confer upon the property of the 

applicant any special privileges that are denied to other properties of the 

district in which the applicant's property is located; and 

Other similar variances have been granted individually. However, the 

combination of variances is somewhat unprecedented.  

4. Relief, if granted, will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of these 

regulations and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or general welfare 

in such a manner as will interfere with or discourage the appropriate 

development and use of adjacent land and buildings or unreasonable affect 

their value; and 
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If granted, this variance would allow for this area to continue to be 

developed in a way that would benefit the neighborhood and general 

welfare consistent with the purpose of our regulations. 

5. The special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant; 

and 

Correct. 

6. The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make possible the 

legal use of the land, building, or structure; and 

While every lot within the subdivision will not be in need of this variance 

by doing a blanket variance to the entire development will allow some 

minor variations to the site plan at the time of development.  Thus, 

keeping the applicant from appearing before Council multiple times.    

7. The variance is not a request to permit a use of land, building or structures 

which are not permitted by right in the district involved.  

Correct 
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Staff Analysis 

 

While staff recommends approval of the variances, it should be noted that the collective approval 

of the request has the potential to set a detrimental precedence within the city. Understanding that 

each individual variance comes with its own hardship, the property was approved for another type 

of development that did not have the need of variances and waivers.   
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Site Plan: 
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Aerial view of the Parcel: 
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Current Zoning: 
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Comprehensive Plan: 

 

 

 

Staff Recommended Motion: 

Motion to recommend approval/approve Variance Application BZA-22-3  

 

Planning Commission Recommendation: TBD 
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STAFF REPORT 

BZA 22-3 

BZA 22-4 

BZA 22-5 

Applicant:  Hardeman Communities, Inc. 

Owner: Hardeman Communities, Inc. 

Location: 215 Stephens Street 

Acreage: +/- 3.02Acres 

Current Zoning Classification: R-3 

Reason: BZA 22-3 A request to vary Section 1004.2 to allow 

for the minimum lot size to be reduced from 2,000 

square feet to 1,750 square feet  

 BZA 22-4 A request to vary Section 2001(minimum 

setback requirements) to allow for a reduction in 

front setbacks from 35 feet to 21 feet and in rear 

setbacks from 25 feet to 17 feet for the entire 

subdivision 

 BZA 22-5 A request to vary Section 1004.5 to allow 

for a private road not built to city specification 

City Services: City currently provides services to this site 

 

Applicant Proposal 

In order to develop the site in the manner the applicant is proposing, multiple variances to our 

Zoning Code and waivers to the Development Codes will be needed. The purpose of this request 

is for the parcel to be subdivided into smaller lots than allowed by code. 

The applicant is proposing a fee simple townhome neighborhood. Due to the shape of the lot and 

the buffers from the stream, the site will have to compromise in several areas of our regulations to 

build a road and subdivide lots.  

There are two main areas the applicant is looking to waiver from our development regulations in 

conjunction with the variances. First is the Right-of-Way width and the other is the construction of 

sidewalks.  

All waivers and variances play in conjunction and are paramount with each other in order to 

develop what the applicant is proposing.  

- Page 52 -



 

 2 

 

History and Surrounding Uses 

The zoning of this property has always been designated R-3 and has never been rezoned. This 

property remains undeveloped.   

In October 2011, this property was given a variance to the Watershed Ordinance providing a 100 

percent relief to the additional 150-foot buffer to the seven-mile watershed surround the drinking 

water reservoir. 

Located at the end of Stephens Street, there are only two directly adject properties that would be 

affected.  

 (East) Memorial Park Cemetery owned and maintained by the City of Dahlonega 

 (West) Across the stream, Parcel D10-063 contain apartments primarily used as student 

housing.  

The Following are questions from Article XXVI Section 1004.2  of Zoning Code with staff 

opinions: 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape or 

topography that are not applicable to other land or structures in the same 

district; and 

The exceptional condition would be the parcel unique shape and a primary 

trout stream with a 50’ undisturbed buffer limiting the amount of buildable 

space.     

 

2. A literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would 

create an unnecessary hardship and would deprive the applicant of rights 

commonly enjoyed by other property owners within the district in which the 

property is located; and 

A literal interpretation would not allow for the property to be developed in 

the manner that they are proposing.  

3. Granting the variance requested will not confer upon the property of the 

applicant any special privileges that are denied to other properties of the 

district in which the applicant's property is located; and 

Other similar variances have been granted individually. However, the 

combination of variances is somewhat unprecedented.  

4. Relief, if granted, will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of these 

regulations and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or general welfare 

in such a manner as will interfere with or discourage the appropriate 

development and use of adjacent land and buildings or unreasonable affect 

their value; and 
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If granted, this variance would allow for this area to continue to be 

developed in a way that would benefit the neighborhood and general 

welfare consistent with the purpose of our regulations. 

5. The special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant; 

and 

Correct. 

6. The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make possible the 

legal use of the land, building, or structure; and 

While every lot within the subdivision will not be in need of this variance 

by doing a blanket variance to the entire development will allow some 

minor variations to the site plan at the time of development.  Thus, 

keeping the applicant from appearing before Council multiple times.    

7. The variance is not a request to permit a use of land, building or structures 

which are not permitted by right in the district involved.  

Correct 
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Staff Analysis 

 

While staff recommends approval of the variances, it should be noted that the collective approval 

of the request has the potential to set a detrimental precedence within the city. Understanding that 

each individual variance comes with its own hardship, the property was approved for another type 

of development that did not have the need of variances and waivers.   
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Site Plan: 
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Aerial view of the Parcel: 
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Current Zoning: 
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Comprehensive Plan: 

 

 

 

Staff Recommended Motion: 

Motion to recommend approval/approve Variance Application BZA-22-3  

 

Planning Commission Recommendation: TBD 
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STAFF REPORT 

BZA 22-3 

BZA 22-4 

BZA 22-5 

Applicant:  Hardeman Communities, Inc. 

Owner: Hardeman Communities, Inc. 

Location: 215 Stephens Street 

Acreage: +/- 3.02Acres 

Current Zoning Classification: R-3 

Reason: BZA 22-3 A request to vary Section 1004.2 to allow 

for the minimum lot size to be reduced from 2,000 

square feet to 1,750 square feet  

 BZA 22-4 A request to vary Section 2001(minimum 

setback requirements) to allow for a reduction in 

front setbacks from 35 feet to 21 feet and in rear 

setbacks from 25 feet to 17 feet for the entire 

subdivision 

 BZA 22-5 A request to vary Section 1004.5 to allow 

for a private road not built to city specification 

City Services: City currently provides services to this site 

 

Applicant Proposal 

In order to develop the site in the manner the applicant is proposing, multiple variances to our 

Zoning Code and waivers to the Development Codes will be needed. The purpose of this request 

is for the parcel to be subdivided into smaller lots than allowed by code. 

The applicant is proposing a fee simple townhome neighborhood. Due to the shape of the lot and 

the buffers from the stream, the site will have to compromise in several areas of our regulations to 

build a road and subdivide lots.  

There are two main areas the applicant is looking to waiver from our development regulations in 

conjunction with the variances. First is the Right-of-Way width and the other is the construction of 

sidewalks.  

All waivers and variances play in conjunction and are paramount with each other in order to 

develop what the applicant is proposing.  
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History and Surrounding Uses 

The zoning of this property has always been designated R-3 and has never been rezoned. This 

property remains undeveloped.   

In October 2011, this property was given a variance to the Watershed Ordinance providing a 100 

percent relief to the additional 150-foot buffer to the seven-mile watershed surround the drinking 

water reservoir. 

Located at the end of Stephens Street, there are only two directly adject properties that would be 

affected.  

 (East) Memorial Park Cemetery owned and maintained by the City of Dahlonega 

 (West) Across the stream, Parcel D10-063 contain apartments primarily used as student 

housing.  

The Following are questions from Article XXVI Section 1004.2  of Zoning Code with staff 

opinions: 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape or 

topography that are not applicable to other land or structures in the same 

district; and 

The exceptional condition would be the parcel unique shape and a primary 

trout stream with a 50’ undisturbed buffer limiting the amount of buildable 

space.     

 

2. A literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would 

create an unnecessary hardship and would deprive the applicant of rights 

commonly enjoyed by other property owners within the district in which the 

property is located; and 

A literal interpretation would not allow for the property to be developed in 

the manner that they are proposing.  

3. Granting the variance requested will not confer upon the property of the 

applicant any special privileges that are denied to other properties of the 

district in which the applicant's property is located; and 

Other similar variances have been granted individually. However, the 

combination of variances is somewhat unprecedented.  

4. Relief, if granted, will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of these 

regulations and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or general welfare 

in such a manner as will interfere with or discourage the appropriate 

development and use of adjacent land and buildings or unreasonable affect 

their value; and 
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If granted, this variance would allow for this area to continue to be 

developed in a way that would benefit the neighborhood and general 

welfare consistent with the purpose of our regulations. 

5. The special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant; 

and 

Correct. 

6. The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make possible the 

legal use of the land, building, or structure; and 

While every lot within the subdivision will not be in need of this variance 

by doing a blanket variance to the entire development will allow some 

minor variations to the site plan at the time of development.  Thus, 

keeping the applicant from appearing before Council multiple times.    

7. The variance is not a request to permit a use of land, building or structures 

which are not permitted by right in the district involved.  

Correct 
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Staff Analysis 

 

While staff recommends approval of the variances, it should be noted that the collective approval 

of the request has the potential to set a detrimental precedence within the city. Understanding that 

each individual variance comes with its own hardship, the property was approved for another type 

of development that did not have the need of variances and waivers.   
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Site Plan: 
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Aerial view of the Parcel: 
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Current Zoning: 
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Comprehensive Plan: 

 

 

 

Staff Recommended Motion: 

Motion to recommend approval/approve Variance Application BZA-22-3  

 

Planning Commission Recommendation: TBD 

 

 

- Page 89 -


	Top
	1.	Planning Commission Meeting Minutes October 4, 2022
	Planning Commission Minutes Document (17)

	2.	BZA 22-3 Hardman Communities
	Variance_application_Wed_Sep_28_2022_17-40-49_Redacted
	LOI
	BZA 22-3 BZA 22-4 BZA 22-5 Staff Report
	Site Plan_Redacted

	3.	BZA 22-4 Hardman Communities
	Variance_Request_Wed_Sep_28_2022_18-01-08_Redacted
	LOI
	BZA 22-3 BZA 22-4 BZA 22-5 Staff Report
	Site Plan_Redacted

	4.	BZA 22-5 Hardman Communities
	Application_Redacted
	LOI
	Site Plan_Redacted
	BZA 22-3 BZA 22-4 BZA 22-5 Staff Report

	Bottom

